



Safety notice | Info sécurité | Sicherheitshinweis

Safety notice (EN) | NEO Container

Doussard (France), February 1st, 2019

**This safety notice applies to the Body speedriding harness only.
It does not apply to the Body Picture 1.0 or 2.0.**

A series of occurrences or incorrect handling can in very exceptional cases trigger an unintentional opening of one of the two leg straps of the Body harness.

This phenomenon appears to be linked to the ageing of the harness and softening of fabrics. Unintentional opening of the buckle cannot happen under tension when it is properly fastened. Nonetheless as a result of improper or inadvertent handling, the buckle can flip around into an insecure position.

To this day no accident has occurred as a result of this issue. However, in order to ensure appropriate user safety, NEO invites owners of a Body harness with a serial number included in the following list to return their Body harness for modification:

- between B3004 and B3008
- between C3009 and C3191
- between C3234 and C3235
- between D3192 and D3233
- between E3236 and E3264
- between G3266 and G3268

These harnesses were produced between 2015 and 2019.

It is requested that affected harnesses are sent to NEO (ZA des Vernays, 74210 Doussard, France) or owners can contact their local dealer.

A modification eliminating associated risks will be made within a short period of time.

Team NEO

Rappel sécurité (FR) | NEO Body

Doussard, le 1^{er} Février 2019

**Ce rappel sécurité concerne le harnais de speedriding Body.
Il ne concerne pas les NEO Body Picture 1.0 ou 2.0.**

Une succession de faits ou une mauvaise manipulation peuvent très exceptionnellement provoquer l'ouverture intempestive d'une des deux cuissardes du Body.

Ce phénomène apparaît avec le vieillissement de la sellette et l'assouplissement des matériaux.

L'ouverture de la boucle ne peut se produire sous tension lorsqu'elle est correctement placée.

Cependant, à la suite d'une mauvaise manipulation ou par inadvertance, il peut arriver que la boucle bascule dans une position inadéquate.

Si, à ce jour, il n'y a pas eu d'accidents causés par ce problème, NEO préfère, pour assurer la

NEO SAS

ZA DES VERNAYS - 74210 DOUSSARD - FRANCE - + 33 4 50 51 90 69 - neo@flyneo.com
R.C.S Annecy - Siret. 509 294 542 00014 - tva intracom. FR69509294542



sécurité des utilisateurs, rappeler les harnais Body dont les n° de série sont compris ou inclus entre les n° suivants :

- B3004 et B3008
- C3009 et C3191
- C3234 et C3235
- D3192 et D3233
- E3236 et E3264
- G3266 et G3268

Ces harnais ont été commercialisés entre 2015 et 2019.

Il est demandé à tous les pilotes possédant un Body concerné de renvoyer leur harnais à l'atelier NEO (ZA des Vernays, 74210 Doussard) ou de contacter leur revendeur.
Une modification éliminant ce risque sera effectuée dans des délais rapides.

L'Équipe NEO

Sicherheitshinweis (DE) | NEO Body

Doussard (France), February 1st, 2019

Dieser Sicherheitshinweis bezieht sich auf das Body Speedriding Gurtzeug. Er gilt nicht fürs Body Picture 1.0 oder 2.0

Eine Aneinanderreihung bestimmter Vorgänge oder falsche Handhabung kann in äußerst seltenen Fällen dazu führen, dass sich eine der beiden Beinschlaufen des Body dreht und dadurch eventuell öffnet. Diese Erscheinung hängt ursächlich mit dem Alterungsprozess des Gurtzeugs und dem damit verbundenen Ent härten von textilen Strukturen zusammen.

Eine unbeabsichtigte Öffnung der Schnallen ist unter Zug nicht möglich, wenn diese korrekt verschlossen wurden.

Trotzdem kann sich als Folge falscher Handhabung oder durch Unachtsamkeit die Schnalle in eine ungünstige Position drehen.

Bis heute ist dadurch niemand zu Schaden gekommen, es gab keinen Unfall. Um die Benutzersicherheit in absolut jedem Fall zu gewährleisten, ruft NEO Besitzer des Body Gurtzeugs trotzdem dazu auf, die Seriennummer zu kontrollieren und bei folgenden Nummern das Body einzusenden, um eine Änderung daran vornehmen zu lassen:

- zwischen B3004 und B3008
- zwischen C3009 und C3191
- zwischen C3234 und C3235
- zwischen D3192 und D3233
- zwischen E3236 und E3264
- zwischen G3266 und G3268

Verkauft wurden diese Gurtzeuge zwischen 2015 und 2019.

Es wird gebeten, betreffende Gurtzeuge an NEO (ZA des Vernays, 74210 Doussard, France) zu senden oder den jeweils lokalen Händler zu kontaktieren.

Die Änderung, welche beschriebenes Risiko eliminiert, wird binnen kürzester Zeit erledigt werden.

Dein Team NEO

NEO SAS

ZA DES VERNAYS – 74210 DOUSSARD – FRANCE - + 33 4 50 51 90 69 – neo@flyneo.com
R.C.S Anancy - Siret. 509 294 542 00014 - tva intracom. FR69509294542